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Minutes for Wednesday January 8, 2014 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday January 8, 2014 at 6:30 pm. Also present Steven Minicucci, Steven Carrera, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Craig Norcliffe. Adam Sepe and David Imondi were not present. 1st Alternate seat is vacant. Stephen Marcella Esq. was Council to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
kevin and leah palumbo 219 kearney street cranston ri  02920 (own/app)
OLD BUSINESS
david and maria madonna 262 ausdale road cranston ri 02910
harter realty inc 27 split creek court cranston ri 02921 (own) and bs management inc d/b/a shore’s food market 435 atwood avenue cranston ri 02920 (app)

1195 oaklawn realty llc 1150 new london avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and icon identity solutions /ims/ess 1418 elmhurst road, elk grove illinois 60007 (app) AND CVS PHARMACY (#1414) 1195 OAKLAWN AVENUE cranston ri 02920 (LESSEE)
k brothers llc 2138 silas deane hwy rocky hill ct 06067 (own/app)
460 Pontiac Avenue CONTINUED TO 2/12/14
applegate realty co inc 1481 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app)
845 Oaklawn Avenue CONTINUED TO 2/12/14
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
kevin and leah palumbo 219 kearney street cranston ri  02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a 27’ X 26’ +/- family room addition with restricted rear and side yard set back at 219 Kearney Street. AP 10/1, lot 323, area 16,800+/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. A Sepe, D Imondi and C Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 1st Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The application is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the city as Single Family Residential 7.26 to 3.64 Units per Acre.
2. The property has two street frontages – the front of the house faces Kearney Street, with an existing 55.62’ front yard setback, and the rear of the house faces Capuano Street, with an existing 43.99’ setback from the street.

3. The proposed addition will have a 16.91’ setback from Capuano Street, where 25’ is required.

4. Within the 400’ zoning radius from the applicant’s property, there are 8 houses on the opposite side of Capuano Avenue that all have restricted front yard setbacks that vary between 14’ and 19’.

5. The application is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the city as Single Family Residential 7.26 to 3.64 Units per Acre.
6. The existing 12’ x 22’ single car garage will be removed, and replaced with an attached 24’ x 22’, two car garage.

7. The new garage will have a 3.1’ side yard setback.

8. The City’s GIS aerials show that there are 6 (43%) out of 14 residential properties located on the same block as the applicant’s house, that have restricted side yard setbacks for their garages.

9.   The Plan Commission unanimously forwarded a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

OLD BUSINESS
david and maria madonna 262 ausdale road cranston ri 02910 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to alter an existing single car garage to a two car garage with restricted side yard setback at 262 Ausdale Road. AP 11/1, lot 43, area 9,888+/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney Filed 10/30/13.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and so voted unanimously by the Board. A Sepe, D Imondi and C Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 1st Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1.  The application is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the city as Single Family Residential 7.26 to 3.64 Units per Acre.
2.  The existing 12’ x 22’ single car garage will be removed, and replaced with an attached 24’ x 22’ , two car garage.

3.  The new garage will have a 3.1’ side yard setback, where a 5’ setback is required, per the Zoning Ordinance.

4.  The City’s GIS aerials show that there are 6 (43%) out of 14 residential properties located on the same block as the applicant’s house, that have restricted side yard setbacks for their garages.
5. The Plan Commission unanimously forwarded a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

harter realty inc27 split creek court  cranston ri 02921 (own) and bs management inc d/b/a shore’s food market 435 atwood avenue cranston ri 02920 (app)have filed an application for permission to install an electronic LED message board at 435 Atwood Avenue. AP 12, lot 3093, area 44,867+/- SF, zoned M-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (7) Signs. John S DiBona Esq. Filed 11/12/13.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by 3rd Alternate S DiFazio and so voted unanimously by the Board. A Sepe, D Imondi and L Carlino did not vote on this application. 1st Alternate seat is vacant.

Condition: Displayed message not less than 10 second intervals and no flashing messages.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. Cranston’s 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of Atwood Avenue as Highway Commercial there fore, an application for signage for an existing Commercial/retail use is consistent with the Comp Plan.

2. The proposed 2 sided L.E.D. sign is 4’ x 8’, for a total of 64 sq. ft.

3. The proposed L.E.D. sign will be placed underneath an existing freestanding 6’ x 12’ double face sign along Atwood Avenue, at the driveway opening.

4. A freestanding sign on the applicant’s property at the corner of Saverio Street and Atwood Avenue totaling 146 sq. ft., has been removed, and will not be replaced.

5. There is 284 sq. ft. total of existing signage on the site, consisting of a 3’ x 4’ wall sign (12 sq. ft.), a 4’ x 32’ wall sign (128 sq. ft.), and 6’ x 12’ freestanding sign (144 sq. ft.).

6. Per the Zoning Code, 300 square feet of signage is permitted in an M-1, C-4 and C-5 zones. 

7. Supermarkets are permitted in C-4 and C-5 zones,  the  “Highway Commercial” designation in the Comprehensive Plan

8. Resulting total signage with the new L.E.D. sign will be 348 sq. ft.

9.  The Plan Commission unanimously forwarded a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board. 

10. Counsel for the applicant disclosed that due to a right of way for a new traffic signal, the sign would have to be moved.  Counsel for the City agreed that the relocation of the sign would not require new approvals by the Zoning Board

11. The applicant testified to the operation of the business and the type of sign.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (7) Signs.

1195 oaklawn realty llc 1150 new london avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and icon identity solutions /ims/ess 1418 elmhurst road, elk grove illinois 60007 (app) AND CVS PHARMACY (#1414) 1195 OAKLAWN AVENUE cranston ri 02920 (LESSEE) have filed an application for permission to reorganize previously approved additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 1195 Oaklawn Avenue.  AP 18/3, Lot 4, area 113692 +/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. Robert D Murray Esq. filed 11/13/13.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by 3rd Alternate S DiFazio and so voted unanimously by the Board. A Sepe, D Imondi and C Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 1st Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing commercial use of the property is consistent with the Highway Commercial designation of this area of the City on the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.

2. The existing wall signage on the building today contains 78.12 square feet on the Oaklawn Avenue easterly elevation, and 78.88 square feet on the Oaklawn Avenue northerly elevation, and 33.5 sq. ft. sign on the rear wall of the building that faces New London Avenue.  

3. The property did receive a sign variance from the Zoning Board on September 12, 2012 to increase the size of two “CVS/Pharmacy” wall signs (signs # 3 and #4) to 3.5’ x 29.25’ (102.4 sq. ft.) .  The increase was conditioned on the removal of wall signs #1 and #6, and Signs #2 and #5 were to be changed to a “24 HOURS” box sign from the current “Open 24 Hours” lineal sign.  

4. The current application’s request is to leave signs #1 and #6 on the building, and reduce signs #2 and #5 on the building, from 18.92 sq. ft. each to 9.6 sq ft. each.   The “CVS / Pharmacy” sign would be reduced in size from the approved 3’-6” high letter to a 3’ letter, and from 29’-3” to 25’-1” in length.  The resulting square footage would then be: 111.5 sq. ft. of signage each on the northerly and easterly walls.

5. The approved 29.52 sq. ft. of drive-thru canopy signage will be reduced to 19.54 sq. ft. of signage.

6. The total area of building signage will decrease from the approved 425.22 sq. ft. to the requested 414 sq. ft.  
7. The existing 86.68 sq. ft. of freestanding signage on Oaklawn Avenue that reads “CVS Pharmacy open 24 hours” was not included in the total signage calculations submitted by the applicant.
8. Total requested signage on the site will be 500.68 sq. ft., which includes the freestanding sign.
9. The applicant testified to the reasoning for the modification request and was questioned at length by the members of the Zoning Board.
10. A letter from the Director of Economic Development for the City was introduced into evidence by the applicant.

11. There was no testimony against the application
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (7) Signs.

k brothers llc 2138 silas deane hwy rocky hill ct 06067 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to convert an existing convenience store (Sam’s) to a shared convenience store (Sam’s) and Dunkin’ Donuts with restricted rear yard setback and off street parking at 460 Pontiac Avenue. AP 5/1, lot 647, area 11,869+/- SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking, 17.88.050 Structural Alterations to non conforming structure. John S DiBona Esq. Filed 10/11/13. CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 12, 2014.
applegate realty co inc 1481 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to have additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 845 Oaklawn Avenue. AP 18/4, lot 1558 & 1637, area 14,013+/- SF, zoned C-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 (3) Signage. Christopher Colardo Esq. Filed 10/11/10.
CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 12, 2014.
                                                                                                                              Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 PM
_______________________________________
